UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A CASE STUDY ON THE IMPACT OF
PDRM MOBILE PATROL VEHICLE
VISUAL IDENTITY

MOHD AZLIZAN BIN JAMALUDIN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Art & Design

Faculty of Art & Design

September 2015



ABSTRACT

This research reports the impact of visual identity towards image building of Polis DiRaja
Malaysia (PDRM) by focusing Mobile Patrol Vehicle (MPV) as a case study. The scope
of study includes public respondents from Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan. The
objective of this study is threefold. The first objective is to understand the impacts of
visual identity effectiveness towards PDRM. The second objective is to investigate the
relevant elements towards the characteristics of the visual identity of PDRM. The third
objective is to uphold the visual identity of PDRM as the law and enforcement agencies
in order to perceive the public community awareness towards the police institution. This
has led to the following implications: 1. The identification of general perceptions of
public perception, which are most relevant for the visual identity of PDRM; 2. The
development of an understanding of how these perceptions, expressed as adjectives,
influences or can be used as a basis for selecting a range of factors and characteristics
typically used in MPV design, such as form features, form elements, and form principles;
and 3. The exploration of applying selected bipolar adjectives as spectra for
understanding visual identity of PDRM. The study has shown that there are valid
correlations between public perception on brand image and identity, graphic stripe design,
and public perception on PDRM. This justifies the search on how these selected public
perceptions can be used as a foundation for image building of PDRM as an enforcement
body in relation to MPV design.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS ii
AUTHOR’ DECLARATION iii
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES ix
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF PLATES xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Background of Study 4
1.3 Problem Statement 7
1.4 Significant of Research 7
1.5 Aims and Objectives of Research 8
1.6 Research Questions 9
1.7 Hypothesis 9
1.8 Delimitation 10
1.9 Limitation 10
1.10 Ethical Issues 11
1.11 Operational Definition 13
1.12 Summary 15

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

[
=)

Vi



2.1 Introduction

2.2 Concept and Theory of Image
2.3 Brand Identity

2.4 Positioning

2.5 Vision and Culture

2.6 Relationship

2.7 Brand Image

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Descriptive Research
3.2.1 Phase I: Literature Search
3.2.2 Phase II: Initial Fieldwork
33 Theoretical Framework
3.4 Research Design
3.5 Method Selection
3.5.1 Non-Interview
3.5.1.1 Questionnaire
3.5.2 Interview
3.5.1.1 Semi-Structured Interview
3.6  Sampling
3.6.1 Purposive Sampling

3.6.2 Population Overview

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA COLLECTION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Data Collection Procedure

4.2.1 Survey questionnaire

4.2.2 Semi-Structured Interview

CHAPTER FIVE: DATA ANALYSIS

vii

16
16
18
20
20
21
21

25
25
25
25
26
28
29
30
30
30
39
39
40
40
41

44
44
44
45
46

48



5.1
52
53
54
5.5

5.6

CHAPTER SIX: CONCLUSIONS AND IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Introduction
6.2 Discussion
6.2.1 Research Question 1
6.2.2 Research Question 2
6.2.3 Research Question 3
6.3 Conclusion
6.4 Research Contribution
6.4.1 Contribution to Public Community
6.4.2 Contribution to PDRM
6.5 Recommendation
REFERENCES
APPENDICES
AUTHOR PROFILE

Introduction

Method and Procedure
Preparing Data

Process of Data Analysis
Descriptive Statistical Analysis

5.5.1 Frequencies Distribution

5.5.1.1 Section 1: Interpret the Brand Image and Identity on

PDRM

5.5.1.2 Section 2: Interpret the Graphic Stripe Design on PDRM
5.5.1.3 Section 3: Interpret the Public Perception on PDRM

5.5.2 Pearson Correlation

5.5.3 Reliability Analysis (Cronbach's Alpha Model)

Semi-Structured Interview

viii

48
48
49
49
49
51

55
55

64
66
67

71
71
71
71
72
73
73
74
74
75
75

77
83
171



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.4 SIGNIFICANCE OF RESEARCH
	1.5 AIMS AND OBJECTIVES OF RESEARCH
	1.6 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.7 HYPOTHESIS
	1.8 DELIMITATION
	1.9 LIMITATION
	1.10 ETHICAL ISSUES
	1.11 OPERATIONAL DEFINITION
	1.12 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 CONCEPT AND THEORY OF IMAGE
	2.3 BRAND IDENTITY
	2.4 POSITIONING
	2.5 VISION AND CULTURE
	2.6 RELATIONSHIP
	2.7 BRAND IMAGE

	CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHOD
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 DESCRIPTIVE RESEARCH
	3.2.1 Phase I: Literature Search
	3.2.2 Phase II: Initial Field Work

	3.3 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK
	3.4 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.5 METHOD SELECTION
	3.5.1 Non-Interview
	3.5.1.1 Questionnaire

	3.5.2 Interview
	3.5.2.1 Semi-Structured Interview


	3.6 SAMPLING
	3.6.1 Purposive Sampling
	3.6.2 Population Overview


	CHAPTER FOUR: DATA COLLECTION
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 DATA COLLECTION PROCEDURE
	4.2.1 Survey Questionnaire
	4.2.2 Semi-Structured Interview


	CHAPTER FIVE: DATA ANALYSIS
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 METHOD AND PROCEDURE
	5.3 PREPARING DATA
	5.4 PROCESS OF DATA ANALYSIS
	5.5 DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICAL ANALYSIS
	5.5.1 Frequencies Distribution
	5.5.1.1 Section 1: Interpret the Brand Image and Identity on PDRM
	5.5.1.2 Section 2: Interpret the Graphic Stripe Design on PDRM
	5.5.1.3 Section 3: Interpret the Public Perception on PDRM

	5.5.2 Pearson Correlation
	5.5.3 Reliability Analysis (Cronbach's Alpha Model)

	5.6 SEMI-STRUCTURED INTERVIEW

	CHAPTER SIX: CONCLUSIONS AND IMPLICATIONS
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 DISCUSSION
	6.2.1 Research Question 1
	6.2.2 Research Question 2
	6.2.3 Research Question 3

	6.3 CONCLUSION
	6.4 RESEARCH CONTRIBUTION
	6.4.1 Contribution to Public Community
	6.4.2 Contribution to PDRM

	6.5 RECOMMENDATION

	APPENDICES



