UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A CASE STUDY ON THE IMPACT OF PDRM MOBILE PATROL VEHICLE VISUAL IDENTITY

MOHD AZLIZAN BIN JAMALUDIN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Art & Design

Faculty of Art & Design

September 2015

ABSTRACT

This research reports the impact of visual identity towards image building of Polis DiRaja Malaysia (PDRM) by focusing Mobile Patrol Vehicle (MPV) as a case study. The scope of study includes public respondents from Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan. The objective of this study is threefold. The first objective is to understand the impacts of visual identity effectiveness towards PDRM. The second objective is to investigate the relevant elements towards the characteristics of the visual identity of PDRM. The third objective is to uphold the visual identity of PDRM as the law and enforcement agencies in order to perceive the public community awareness towards the police institution. This has led to the following implications: 1. The identification of general perceptions of public perception, which are most relevant for the visual identity of PDRM; 2. The development of an understanding of how these perceptions, expressed as adjectives, influences or can be used as a basis for selecting a range of factors and characteristics typically used in MPV design, such as form features, form elements, and form principles; and 3. The exploration of applying selected bipolar adjectives as spectra for understanding visual identity of PDRM. The study has shown that there are valid correlations between public perception on brand image and identity, graphic stripe design, and public perception on PDRM. This justifies the search on how these selected public perceptions can be used as a foundation for image building of PDRM as an enforcement body in relation to MPV design.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR' DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	x
LIST OF PLATES	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Background of Study	4
1.3 Problem Statement	7
1.4 Significant of Research	7
1.5 Aims and Objectives of Research	8
1.6 Research Questions	9
1.7 Hypothesis	9
1.8 Delimitation	10
1.9 Limitation	10
1.10 Ethical Issues	11
1.11 Operational Definition	13
1.12 Summary	15
CHAPTED TWO-1 ITEDATURE DEVIEW	16

2.1 In	16			
2.2 C	16			
2.3 B	2.3 Brand Identity			
2.4 P	20			
2.5 V	2.5 Vision and Culture			
2.6 Relationship			21	
2.7 B	rand Im	age	21	
		THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	25	
3.1		luction	25	
3.2		riptive Research	25	
	3.2.1	Phase I: Literature Search	25	
		Phase II: Initial Fieldwork	26	
3.3	Theor	retical Framework	28	
3.4	Resea	29		
3.5	Metho	od Selection	30	
	3.5.1	Non-Interview	30	
		3.5.1.1 Questionnaire	30	
	3.5.2	Interview	39	
		3.5.1.1 Semi-Structured Interview	39	
3.6	Samp	40		
	3.6.1	Purposive Sampling	40	
	3.6.2	Population Overview	41	
СНА	PTER 1	FOUR: DATA COLLECTION	44	
4.1	Introd	luction	44	
4.2	Data (Collection Procedure	44	
	4.2.1	Survey questionnaire	45	
	4.2.2	Semi-Structured Interview	46	
СНА	PTER	FIVE: DATA ANALYSIS	48	

5.1	Introduction 4				
5.2	Method and Procedure				
5.3	Preparing Data				
5.4	Process of Data Analysis				
5.5	Descriptive Statistical Analysis				
	5.5.1	Frequencies Distribution	51		
		5.5.1.1 Section 1: Interpret the Brand Image and Identity on			
		PDRM	55		
		5.5.1.2 Section 2: Interpret the Graphic Stripe Design on PDRM	55		
		5.5.1.3 Section 3: Interpret the Public Perception on PDRM	63		
	5.5.2	Pearson Correlation	64		
	5.5.3	Reliability Analysis (Cronbach's Alpha Model)	66		
5.6	Semi-	Structured Interview	67		
СНА	PTER S	SIX: CONCLUSIONS AND IMPLICATIONS	71		
6.1	Introd	uction	71		
6.2	Discussion		71		
	6.2.1	Research Question 1	71		
	6.2.2	Research Question 2	72		
	6.2.3	Research Question 3	73		
6.3	Conclusion				
6.4	Resea	rch Contribution	74		
	6.4.1	Contribution to Public Community	74		
	6.4.2	Contribution to PDRM	75		
6.5	Recor	nmendation	75		
REF	REFERENCES				
APP	APPENDICES		83		
AUT	AUTHOR PROFILE		171		